

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR JANUARY 13, 2020

No. 19-5222

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

MERCK & CO., INC., ELI LILLY AND COMPANY, AMGEN INC., and
ASSOCIATION OF NATIONAL ADVERTISERS, INC.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ALEX M. AZAR II,
in his official capacity as the Secretary of the United States Department
of Health and Human Services, CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID
SERVICES, and SEEMA VERMA, in her official capacity as the
Administrator of the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the
U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia
(No. 1:19-cv-01738-APM)

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Cory L. Andrews
Corbin K. Barthold
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org

November 19, 2019

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| GLOSSARY | vi |
| INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. THE DECISION BELOW VINDICATES CONGRESS’S CONSTITUTIONAL PREROGATIVE TO WRITE THE LAW | 6 |
| II. THE LACK OF AN EXPRESS STATUTORY PROHIBITION AGAINST THE DTC RULE CANNOT JUSTIFY THE DTC RULE..... | 11 |
| III. THE DTC RULE’S COMPULSION OF SPEECH BY DRUG MANUFACTURERS VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT | 15 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES:

| | |
|---|---------------------|
| <i>Aid Ass’n for Lutherans v. USPS</i> , 321 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... | 13 |
| <i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014) (en banc)..... | 16, 21 |
| <i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 52 F.3d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... | 14 |
| <i>Bais Yaakov of Spring Valley v. FCC</i> , 852 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... | 5 |
| <i>Borgner v. Fla. Bd. of Dentistry</i> , 537 U.S. 1080 (2002) | 20 |
| <i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) | 16 |
| <i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) | 2, 3, 6, 13, 14, 15 |
| <i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009) | 15 |
| <i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 51 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... | 14 |
| <i>ExxonMobil Gas Mktg. Co. v. FERC</i> , 297 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... | 14 |
| <i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) | 1, 3, 6, 7, 9 |

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>In re Permanent Surface Mining Regulation Litig.</i> , 653 F.2d 514 (D.C. Cir. 1981) (en banc)..... | 7 |
| <i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015) | 1 |
| <i>Mobile Commc’ns Corp. of Am. v. FCC</i> , 77 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... | 9 |
| <i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974) | 8 |
| <i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 105 F.3d 691 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... | 14 |
| <i>Oregon Rest. & Lodging v. Solis</i> , 948 F. Supp. 2d 1217 (D. Or. 2013)..... | 14 |
| <i>Ry. Labor Execs. Ass’n v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.</i> , 29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1994) (en banc)..... | 13 |
| <i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N. Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) | 15 |
| <i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... | 20 |
| <i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987) | 12 |
| <i>Tymshare Inc. v. Covell</i> , 727 F.2d 1145 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... | 15 |
| <i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014) | 1, 9 |

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 556 F.3d 950, 967 (9th Cir. 2009), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> , <i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) | 20, 21 |
| <i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944) | 10 |
| <i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Sup. Ct. of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985) | 16, 21 |
| STATUTES: | |
| 21 U.S.C. § 321(n)..... | 8 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 352(n)..... | 8 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1302(a)..... | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395hh(a)(1) | 4 |
| OTHER SOURCES: | |
| Stephen Breyer, <i>The Executive Branch, Administrative Action, and Comparative Expertise</i> , 32 <i>Cardozo Law Rev.</i> 2189 (2011)..... | 6 |
| CMS, <i>Regulation to Require Drug Pricing Transparency</i> , 83 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 52,789 (Oct. 18, 2018)..... | 11 |
| CMS, <i>Regulation to Require Drug-Pricing Transparency</i> , 84 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 20,732 (May 10, 2019) | 11, 17 |
| FDA, Notice, <i>Effect of Promotional Offers in Direct-to-Consumer Prescription Drug Print Advertisements on Consumer Product Perceptions</i> , 76 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 58,011 (Sept. 19, 2011) | 18, 19 |

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| FDA, Notice, <i>Experimental Study of the Impact of Coupons Embedded in Direct-to-Consumer Prescription Drug Print Advertisements on Consumer Perceptions of Product Risks and Benefits</i> , 73 Fed. Reg. 76,034 (Dec. 15, 2008)..... | 19 |
| FDA, Office of Prescription Drug Promotion (OPDP) Research (May 21, 2019), < https://tinyurl.com/vcs4t3b > | 19 |
| FDA, <i>Reminder Labeling and Reminder Advertisements for Prescription Drugs</i> , 40 Fed. Reg. 58,794 (Dec. 18, 1975)..... | 8 |
| Robert Pear, <i>Requiring Prices in Drug Ads: Would It Do Any Good? Is It Even Legal?</i> , N.Y. Times, May 19, 2018..... | 18 |
| Neomi Rao, <i>Administrative Collusion: How Delegation Diminishes the Collective Congress</i> , 90 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1463 (2015)..... | 10 |
